in time (or over time) when control of the underlying goods or services is transferred from the entity to the customer. The
framework comprises a five step model. Compared with the previous requirements, the classification and disclosure requirements
for the notes in accordance with IFRS 15 are more extensive.

Axpo Solutions Group has chosen the modified, retrospective approach for the first-time application of IFRS 15. Under this
transition method, Axpo Solutions must apply IFRS 15 retrospectively only to contracts that had not yet been fulfilled as at
1 October 2018. Any resulting changeover effect will be recognised directly in equity as at 1 October 2018. The previous year’s
figures for the 2017/18 financial year have not been restated. The new rules of IFRS 15 do not result in any changeover effects
recognised in profit or loss for Axpo Solutions Group, which is why there was no change in equity as at 1 October 2018.

18Axpo Solutions AG, Annual Report 2018 / 19

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The relevant financial statements are presented below in accordance with the previous and new accounting standards:

Consolidated income statement for the financial year 2018/19 (condensed)

CHF million Comment
2018/19

IAS 18/IAS 11
Restatement

IFRS 15
2018/19
IFRS 15

Revenues from sales of energy a) 4 227.4 – 815.1 3 412.3
Total income 4 414.1 – 815.1 3 599.0

Expenses for energy procurement and cost of goods purchased a) – 3 404.6 815.1 – 2 589.5
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 562.9 0.0 562.9
Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 527.3 0.0 527.3

Consolidated balance sheet as at 30 September 2019 (condensed)

CHF million Comment
30.9.2019

IAS18/IAS11
Restatement

IFRS 15
30.9.2019

IFRS15

Assets
Other receivables b) 76.6 4.0 80.6
Total non-current assets 3 823.9 4.0 3 827.9
Other receivables b) 1 675.8 –4.0 1 671.8
Total current assets 5 955.9 -4.0 5 951.9
Total assets 9 779.8 0.0 9 779.8

Equity and liabilities
Total equity excluding non-controlling interests 2 345.6 0.0 2 345.6
Total equity including non-controlling interests 2 390.7 0.0 2 390.7
Other liabilities 150.4 –6.9 143.5
Total non-current liabilities 2 913.9 –6.9 2 907.0
Other liabilities 1 565.7 6.9 1 572.6
Total current liabilities 4 475.2 6.9 4 482.1
Total liabilities 7 389.1 0.0 7 389.1
Total equity and liabilities 9 779.8 0.0 9 779.8

The nature of the adjustment as at 1 October 2018 and the reasons for the changes in the consolidated balance sheet as at
30 September 2019 and in the consolidated income statement for the financial year from 1 October 2018 to 30 September 2019
are explained below.
a)	� In certain countries where Axpo Solutions Group operates as an energy supplier, energy is delivered to customers through

third-party distribution grids and gas pipelines. Axpo Solutions only qualifies as an agent for the transmission of the energy.
This resulted in a reduction of CHF 815.1 million in “Revenues from energy sales” and “Expenses for energy procurement